Environment and Climate Change

August 26, 2022

Environmental Assessment Bulletin

The Honourable Bernard Davis, Minister of Environment and Climate Change, announces the following relative to Part 10 Environmental Assessment of the **Environmental Protection Act**:

UNDERTAKING REGISTERED:

Springdale Junction Agriculture Development Proponent: Michael Warren

(Reg. 2215)

The proponent proposes to develop 7.2 hectares of land at Springdale Junction, Route 390. The farmland will be cleared and put into production for agriculture root crops. A description of the project can be found on the department's webpage at: https://www.gov.nl.ca/eccm/env-assessment/projects-list/.

The undertaking was registered on August 25, 2022; the deadline for public comments is September 30, 2022; and the minister's decision is due by October 9, 2022.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION PLAN APPROVED:

Valentine Gold Project Proponent: Marathon Gold Corporation

(Reg. 2015)

On August 25, 2022, the Minister of Environment and Climate Change approved the Environmental Protection Plan for the construction of the Valentine Gold Project. Approval of the plan is a condition of release from environmental assessment. The plan is available on the Department's project web page at: <u>https://www.gov.nl.ca/ecc/projects/project-2015/</u>.

Learn more

Environmental Assessment Division Department of Environment and Climate Change West Block, Confederation Building P.O. Box 8700, St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Public comments may be forwarded to: <u>EAProjectComments@gov.nl.ca</u>

Environmental assessment information is available at:

https://www.gov.nl.ca/ecc/env-assessment/

https://www.gov.nl.ca/ecc/files/GUIDE-TO-THE-PROCESS_May-2022.pdf

Follow us on Twitter: <u>@GovNL</u> and <u>@ECC_GovNL</u>

If you submit comments on a project that is under environmental assessment, please advise the Department if you DO NOT wish to share your comments with the project proponent.

Media contact

Lynn Robinson Environment and Climate Change 709-729-5449; 691-9466 Iynnrobinson@gov.nl.ca